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 MINUTES 
Regular Council 

Deseronto Town Hall 
Wednesday, December 13, 2023 

6:30 PM 
  
PRESENT: Mayor Dan Johnston, Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus, Councillor 

Norman Clark, and Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
REGRETS: Councillor Jamie Zieman 
    
STAFF 
PRESENT: 

Clerk Gail Maracle, Treasurer Mora Nicholls, and Town Manager Bryan 
Brooks 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Johnston called the December 13, 2023 Regular meeting of Council to 
order at 6:32 pm.  He asked those in attendance to observe a moment of silent 
reflection in memory of Clarence Zieman, who served over 20 years on Council 
in various capacities. 

 
2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA  
  

Resolution 33-23-01 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the agenda for the December 13, 2023 Regular Council meeting be 
accepted with the addition of 6 items: 4 under New Business - letter from the 
Ontario Land Tribunal, Town Hall Christmas closure, Fitness Centre entrance 
and arena software and 2 Personnel items in Closed Session 

Carried 
 
3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

None noted 
 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 4.1. Minutes of the November 22, 2023 Regular Council Meeting   
  

Resolution 33-23-02 
Moved by Councillor Norman Clark 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the minutes of the November 22, 2023 Regular meeting of Council be 
approved as presented. 

Carried 
 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 
 
6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  
 6.1. Welcome Package for new property owners  
 
7. VARIANCE REPORT 
 
8. APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS  
 8.1. Schedule of Accounts   
  

Resolution 33-23-03 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT Schedule of Accounts numbered 20-2023 in the amount of $401,125.56 
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Regular Council 
December 13, 2023 

 
be approved for payment. 

Carried 
 
9. STAFF REPORTS  
 9.1. Town Manager - Policies for Review   
  

Resolution 33-23-04 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council defer the policies to the next meeting of Council to allow all 
members of Council to review. 

Carried  
 9.2. Deseronto Transit updates - reports will be available prior to 

meeting   
  

Resolution 33-23-05 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT Council receive the Town Manager's verbal report on the transition of 
Transit 
AND FURTHER THAT the proposed rates be approved with the yellow ticket be 
changed to $8.00 and the yellow monthly pass be changed to $100.00. 

Carried  
 9.3. Clerk - Signage Report   
  

Resolution 33-23-06 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the "Snow Removal Signage" report and request staff to 
design and have some signs made up. 

Carried  
 9.4. Treasurer's Report - Vault   
  

Resolution 33-23-07 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT Council receive the "Fireproof Safe Approval" report and authorize staff to 
purchase a new safe. 

Carried  
 9.5. By-Law Enforcement Services Board Report - November 2023   
  

Resolution 33-23-08 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT Council receive the By-Law Enforcement Services Board report for the 
month of November 2023. 

Carried 
 
10. COMMITEE/BOARD MEETING MINUTES  
 10.1. Building Inspection Services Board meeting minutes - September 

28, 2023   
 10.2. By-Law Enforcement Services Board meeting minutes - 

September 28, 2023   
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Regular Council 
December 13, 2023 

 
  

Resolution 33-23-09 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT Council receive the Building Inspection Services Board and By-Law 
Enforcement Services Board September 28, 2023 meeting minutes. 

Carried 
 
11. ACTION ITEMS  
 11.1. Letter from Bruce Cowle re: Morgan severance   
  

Resolution 33-23-10 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the letter from Bruce Cowle and leave the resolution as it 
was. 

Carried 
 
12. INFORMATION ITEMS  
 12.1. Hastings County Media Release - Strat Plan -    
  

Resolution 33-23-11 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the Hastings County media release and new Strategic 
Plan. 

Carried 
 
13. NEW BUSINESS  
 13.1. Ontario Land Tribunal Letter   
  

Resolution 33-23-12 
Moved by Councillor Kevin Smith 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT the letter from the Ontario Land Tribunal be received. 

Carried  
 13.2. Town Hall Christmas Closure   
  

Resolution 33-23-13 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT in addition to the statutory holidays, the Town Hall will be closed 
December 27th, 28th and 29th. 

Carried  
 13.3. Fitness Centre Entrance   
  

Resolution 33-23-14 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT Council authorize the revised entrance at the Fitness Centre with the 
additional funding coming from Arena-Wages line item. 

Carried  
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Regular Council 
December 13, 2023 

 
 13.4. New Arena Software   
  

Resolution 33-23-15 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council authorize staff to purchase the new Arena ice booking software. 

Carried 
 
14. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
15. BY-LAWS  
 15.1. By-law 55-2023 to enter into an agreement with member 

municipalities to participate in the Tiered Emergency Response 
Plan   

  
Resolution 33-23-16 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT By-law 55-2023, being a by-law to enter into an agreement with Hastings 
County to participate in Tiered Emergency Response, having been read a first, 
second and third time and number assigned, be finally passed this 13th day of 
December 2023. 

Carried  
 15.2. By-Law 56-2023 to enter into an agreement with Hastings County 

for transit funding   
  

Resolution 33-23-17 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT By-law 56-2023, being a by-law to enter into an agreement with Hastings 
County for transit funding, having been read a first, second and third time and 
number assigned, be finally passed this 13th day of December 2023. 

Carried 
 
16. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

All members of Council wished everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy New 
Year and thanked staff for all of their work during the past year. 

 
17. CLOSED SESSION  
 17.1. Closed Session Items Under Section 239 

b) 2 under Personal matters about an identifiable person 
    

  
Resolution 33-23-18 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council rise at 7:55 pm, under Section 239 of the Municipal Act and move 
into Closed Session to discuss 2 matters under 2(b) personal matters about an 
identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees, 

Carried 
 
18. INSTRUCTION TO STAFF  
  

Resolution 33-23-19 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
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Regular Council 
December 13, 2023 

 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT staff follow the direction of Council as discussed in Closed Session. 

Carried 
 
19. BY-LAW TO CONFIRM THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL  
 19.1. By-law 57-2023 to confirm the proceedings of Council for 

December 13, 2023   
  

Resolution 33-23-20 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark 
 
THAT By-law 57-2023, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of the 
December 13, 2023 Regular Council meeting, having been read a first, second 
and third time, be assigned a number and finally passed this 13th day of 
December 2023. 

Carried 
 
20. ADJOURNMENT  
  

Resolution 33-23-21 
Moved by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the December 13 2023 Regular Council meeting be adjourned. 

Carried 
 

Mayor 

Clerk 
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Townof“
. Deseronbo

°’1lhewaxerséd??

Corporation of the
TOWN OF DESERONTO

Schedule of Accounts No. 1-2024

Moved by:

Seconded by

"That Schedule of Accounts Numbered 1-2024
be approved in the amount of $ 373,396.97

BREAKDOWN OF SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS PA YABLES
See Attached L/st

TOTAL SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS NO. 1-2024

2024-01-1 1

Carried.

BATCH

2023-00136
2023-00137-00140
2023-00142
2023-00144

Total

$

$

$

AMOUNT

369,863.15

2929.51
604.31

373,396.97
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-21 8:10 AM Batch: 2023-00136 to 2023-00136 Page1

Bank Code — GEN - General

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

3583 2023-12-21 Air Liquide
76730092 10-30-31-43320 - Roads — Buildi Cylinder lease 185.20

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9.10

10-O0-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1136 205.66

76719217 10-30-31-43320 - Roads — Buildi Cylinder Lease Small 92.60

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 4.55

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 5.68 102.83

Payment Total: 308.49

3584 2023-12-21 All About Signs

10085 10-80-83-43730 - Arena -Miscel Federal Government reno, 2 400.00

10-80-83-43300 - Arena -Buildin Federal Government reno, 2 440.00

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 42.00

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 67.20 949.20

3585 2023-12-21 Bakertilly
295211 10-10-12-44100 — Admin - Audit Second iterim audit pTOCedl 10,176.00

15-40-41-44100 - W & S - Audit Second iterim audit procedt 10,176.00

10-O0-00-12640 - Due From (To Second iterim audit procedt 1,500.00

10-00-00-12650 - Due From (To Second iterim audit procedt 1,500.00

10-10-12-44100 - Admin - Audit Second iterim audit procedt -3,000.00

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 1,000.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1,248.00 22,600.00

3586 2023-12-21 Battlefield Equipment Rental
23232838 10-30-31-43320 - Roads - Buildi Shovel 52.47

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 2.58

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 3.21 58.26

23232929 10-30-31-43207 - Roads Materie Fence, silt 3'x100' 265.38

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 1304

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1627 294.69

Payment Total: 352.95

3587 2023-12-21 Free Flow Gas Bar

Nov23 10-95-95-43201 - Transit- Gas 5 Fuel for Nov 2,644.24

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 129.93

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 162.15 2,936.32

3588 2023-12-21 Bell Mobility
Dec2023 10-10-12-43150 - Admin - Telep Dec bill 74.39

15-40-41-43150 - W & S — Telep Dec bill 71.27

10-00-00-12592 - A/R - Other Devans overage 19.21

10-00-00-12592 - A/R ~ Other Andrews overage 19.21

10-30-31-43150 - Roads - Telep Andrews overage 145.07

10-95-95-43150 - Transit- -Telel Andrews overage 71.35

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 17.79

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 22.21 440.50

3589 2023-12-21 Brinklow, Darrell
3709050 10-20-21-43180 - Fire - Janitorie Rack Storage 223.87

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 11.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1373 248.60

3590 2023-12-21 Brooks, Bryan
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Date Printed

Town of Deseronto
List of Accounts for Approval

2023-12-21 8:10 AM Batch: 2023-00136 to 2023-00136 Page 2

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

Trave|2023 10-10-12-43801 - Admin — Milea Travel expenses Oct 10- Nc 242.47

10-10-12-43150 - Admin — Telep Travel expenses Oct 10- N( 50.00

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 11.91

10-00-O0-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1487 319.25

Trave|23 10-10-12-43801 - Admin - Milea Travel expenses Dec1-Dec: 71.65

10-10-12-43801 - Admin - Milea Travel expenses Dec1-Dec: 50.00

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.52

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 4.39 129.56

Payment Total: 448.81

3591 2023-12-21 Canadian Tire

14908 10-30—31—43320- Roads - Buildi Oil, air filler,oil filter, etc 402.96

10-O0-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 19.80

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 24.71 447.47

14905 10-30-31-43320 - Roads - Buildi Spray 9 25.43

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 1.25

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1.56 28.24

14913 10-30-31-43320 - Roads - Buildi pvc connector, tire foam, gle 169.13

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba1 HST Tax Code 8.31

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1037 187.81

Payment Total: 663.52

3592 2023-12-21 Carter, Joe
clothing23 10-30-31-43710 - Roads - Cloth work boots 223.86

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 11.00

10-00-00-121 O4 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 13.73 248.59

3593 2023-12-21 CarQuest Auto Parts
5291-367488 10-30-31-43209 - Roads Materiz black silicone, lights, conditi 293.36

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 1441

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 17.99 325.76

5291-367472 10-30-31-43320 - Roads - Buildi Brake clean 76.81

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.77

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 4.71 85.29

5291-367489 10-30-31-43209 - Roads Materiz Fuel Condition 190.37

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba1 HST Tax Code 9.35

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1168 211.40

5291-367876 10-30-31-43320 - Roads - Buildi 14G Black Wire 8.13

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 0.40

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 0.50 9.03

Payment Total: 631.48

3594 2023-12-21 Choicecom Networks & Comm. Ltd

140425 10-10-12-43130 - Admin - Photc Billing Period Dec 122.09

10-OO-O0-12103- Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 6.00

10-O0-O0-12104- Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 7.49 135.58

3595 2023-12-21 Cintas Canada Limited

4177553939 10-80-83-43180 - Arena -Outsid Mai Rental x2 arena 65.46

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 3.27

10-O0-O0-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 5.24 73.97

3596 2023-12-21 City of Belleville

20233211 10-20-21-44510 - Fire - Dispatcl Fire- Dispatch Fees 11,351 .37 11,351 .37

3597 2023-12-21 Congers Plumbing

4851 10-80-81-43300 - Parks - Buildir winterized canteen centenn 227.94
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Date Printed

Town of Deseronto
List of Accounts for Approval

2023-12-21 8:10 AM Batch: 2023-00136 to 2023-00136 Page 3

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 11.20

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 13.98 253.12

3598 2023-12-21 County of Hastings

0000000000773 10-10-12-43500 - Admin - Corn}: lT Support Services 783.33 783.33

3599 2023-12-21 Davis & Davis
0000243284 10-30-31 -50538 - Trackless Sldt 3/8 HYDhose. clamp, quick 106.92

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 5.25

10-00-O0-12104 - Provincial Rek HST Tax Code 6.56 118.73

3600 2023-12-21 REV - Deerhaven Farm & Garden

3601 2023-12-21 Deseronto Cemetery
2023grant 10-00-00-12640 - Due From (To Grant to Cemetery 2023 14,427.79 14,427.79

3602 2023-12-21 Ecovue Consulting Services Inc

22-2114-509 10-00-00-12591 - A/R Planning Park St Subdivision 1,117.29 1,117.29

3603 2023-12-21 Enbridge Gas

Nov23Arena 10-80-83-43430 - Arena ~Heat Billing Per Nov11-Dec8 1,470.96

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 73.55

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 117.68 1,662.19

Nov23Police 10-20-21-43430 — Fire - Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 201.14

10-20-21-43430 - Fire - Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 0.83

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 9.88

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 12.33 224.18

Nov23Fireha|| 10-20-21-43430 - Fire - Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 421.46

10-20-21-43430 - Fire - Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 3.45

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 20.71

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 25.84 471.46

Nov23Sewage 15-40-41-50302 - Waterwater H4 Billing Per Nov3-Dec3 196.86

15-40-41-50302 - Waterwater H4 Billing Per Nov3-Dec3 0.04

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9.67

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 12.07 218.64

Nov230f?ceRds 10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 319.65

10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 1.95

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 15.71

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 1960 356.91

Nov23Transit 10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat Billing Per Nov3—Dec2 343.39

10-95-95-43430 - Transit - Heat Billing Per Nov3—Dec:2 171.70

10-95-95-43430 - Transit - Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 0.96

10-30-31-43430 - Roads — Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 1.92

10-O0-00-12103 — Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 2531

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 3158 574.86

Nov23Townha|| 10-10-12-43430 — Admin - Gas Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 376.09

10-10-12-43430 - Admin - Gas Billing Per N0v3-Dec2 2.04

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 18.48

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 23.06 419.67

Nov23Water 15-40-41-43430 - Water Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec? 1,268.91

15-40-41-43430 - Water Heat Billing Per Nov3-Dec2 7.55

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 62.35

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 77.81 1,416.62

Payment Total: 5,344.53
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-21 8:10 AM Batch: 2023-00136 to 2023-00136 Page 4

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

3604 2023-12-21 Hayes, Devan

Dec 20, 2023 10-30-31 -4371 0 - Roads - Cloth Socks 62.05

10-O0-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.05

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 3.81 68.91

3605 2023-12-21 Humphreys, Matt

4447 10-30-31-43710 - Roads - Cloth Clothing 33.56

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 1.65

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.06 37.27

vest2023 10-30-31-43710 - Roads - Cloth Hi Vis jacket 122.10

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 6.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 7.49 135.59

Payment Total: 172.86

3606 2023-12-21 Hydro One Networks Inc

Nov23Fourth 15-40-41-43411 -Wastewater- Billing Period Nov6-Dec5 43.17

15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Billing Period Nov6-Dec5 -8.19

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 2.12

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.64 39.74

Nov23First 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater- Billing Period Nov6-Dec5 277.83

15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater- Billing Period Nov6—Dec5 -52.69

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 13.65

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1704 255.83

Nov23WtrPlnl 15-40-41-43410 - Water — Hydro Billing Period Oct27-Nov24 6,443.10

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 31658

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 395.10 7,154.78

Nov23Maple 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater- Billing Period Nov6—Dec5 66.27

15-40-41-43411 — Wastewaler- Billing Period Nov6-Dec5 -12.57

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.26

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 406 61.02

Nov23Sewer 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Billing Period Ocl27-Nov24 6,966.86

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 342.32

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 427.21 7,736.39

N0v23Storage 10-80-81-43410 - Parks - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 32.51

10-80-81-43410 - Parks - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 -6.18

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 1.60

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.00 29.93

Nov23Edmon31 10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 173.82

10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov3O -32.96

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 8.54

10-00-O0-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 10.65 160.05

Nov23Canteen 10-80-81-43410 - Parks - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 57.97

10-80-81-43410 - Parks - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 -11.00

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 2.85

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 3.56 53.38

Nov23MBQ 15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro Billing Period Nov1—Nov30 41.21

15-40-41-43410 - Water — Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 -7.82

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 2.03

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.53 37.95

Nov23NPW 10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrc Billing Period Oct31-Nov29 242.77

10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrt Billing Period Oct31-Nov29 -46.05

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 11.93

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 14.89 223.54
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Date Printed

Town of Deseronto
List of Accounts for Approval

2023-12-21 8:10 AM Batch: 2023-00136 to 2023-00136 Page 5

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
Nov23Townha|| 10-10-12-43410 - Admin - Hydrc Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 275.40

10-10-12-43410 - Admin - Hydrc Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 -52.23

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 13.53

10-O0-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 16.89 253.59

Nov23Edm0n31 10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 165.27

10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 -31.35

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 8.12

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 10.13 152.17

Nov23Transit 10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrt Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 107.61

10-95-95-43410 - Transit- -Hydri Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 53.80

10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrt Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 -20.41

10-95-95-43410 ~ Transit- -Hydr- Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 -10.21

10-00-00-12103 ~ Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 7.93

10-00-O0-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 9.90 148.62

Nov23Lights 10-30-33-43410 - Street Lighting Billing Period Oct27-Nov24 1,865.89

10-30-33-43410 - Street Lighting Billing Period Oct27-Nov24 -326.02

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9168

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 114.42 1,745.97

Nov23WtrTwr 15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro Billing Period Nov1—Nov30 413.80

15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro Billing Period Nov1-Nov30 -78.48

10-O0-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 20.33

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rek HST Tax Code 25.37 381.02

Payment Total: 18,433.98

3607 2023-12-21 ITICanada Inc.

IN-75729-01 10-10-12-43500 - Admin - Com}: Backup Dec 237.71

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 11.68

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 14.58 263.97

3608 2023-12-21 Joe Johnson Equipment
P43717 10-30-31-50526 - 2010 UD Swe Wandering hose 2,725.47

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 133.92

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 167.12 3,026.51

3609 2023-12-21 Johnston, Bernie

Dec23 10-20-21-43803 - Fire - Educatit Training 414.83

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 20.38

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 25.44 460.65

3610 2023-12-21 Kiley Paving
23-6845 10-O0-00-12591 - A/R Planning Thomas St Resurfacing Pro 1,916.71

15-40-41-43602 - Water - Distrit Thomas St Resurfacing Pro 1,666.73

10-30-31-43206 - Roads Materi; Thomas St Resurfacing Pro 1,221.12

10-30-31-49600 — Roads — Capit Thomas St Resurfacing Pro 213,642.59

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 10,639.27

10-O0-O0-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 13,277.81 242,364.23

3611 2023-12-21 L&M Enterprises

2023GasFire 10-20-21-43201 - Fire - Fire EqL Fuel for firetrucks 2023 806.79

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 39.64

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 49.48 895.91

3612 2023-12-21 Linde Canada Inc
39483597 10-20-21-43190 - Fire - Medical Cyl Lease Medical 1 year 145.76

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 7.16
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Date Printed

Town of Deseronto
List of Accounts for Approval

2023-12-21 8:10 AM Batch: 2023-D0136 to 2023-00136 Page 6

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 8.94 161.86

3613 2023-12-21 3635112 Canada Inc

019695 10-20-21-50536 — 2010 INTL40: CSA solid adapter 226.20

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 11.11

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 13.88 251.19

3614 2023-12-21 Minitel Corporation

4041 10-10-12-43150 - Admin - Telep Set up remote call for Dec2. 142.46

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 7.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 8.74 158.20

3615 2023-12-21 Napanee Home Hardware
DE3625 10-80-81-43642 - MillPoint Park Nuts, Bolts, and Washers 59.53

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 2.93

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 3.65 66.11

3616 2023-12-21 Napanee Blooms
F|owers2023 10-10-10-43805 - Council — Misc Vase design for Clarence Z 162.82

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 8.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 9.98 180.80

3617 2023-12-21 Nicholls, Mora
2023Mileage 10-10-12-43801 - Admin — Milea Mileage for 2023 76.54

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 3.76

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 4.70 85.00

3618 2023-12-21 0'Su||ivan Repair

25633 10-95-95-43600 — Transit - R & l Annual fire extinguisher ins; 1,506.05

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 74.00

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 92.35 1,672.40

25635 10-95-95-43607 — Transit - R&M Winter tires, Oil change 1,015.86

10-95-95-43608 — Transit — R&M Winter tires, Oil change 54.50

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 52.59

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 6563 1,188.58

25638 10-95-95-43628 - TRANSlT- 20' Winter tires, oil change 2,650.18

10-95-95-43629 - TRANSIT — 20 Wintertires, oil change 387.49

10-O0-00-12103 — Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 149.26

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 186.28 3,373.21

25637 10-95-95-43626 — Transit - R & l\ Winter tires, oil change 3,644.13

10-95-95-43627 - Transit - R & l\ Winter tires, oil change 1,976.25

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 276.16

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 344.65 6,241.19

25636 10-95-95-43626 - Transit — R 8 l Oil change, replace headlig 186.72

10-95-95-43627 - Transit - R 8. l\ Oil change, replace headlig 383.87

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 28.04

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 34.98 633.61

25634 10-95-95-43624 — Transit — R&M Battery, tow call, repair seiz 1,965.61

10-95-95-43625 - Transit — R&M Battery, tow call, repair seiz 3,366.82

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 262.01

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 326.99 5,921.43

25632 10-95-95-43300 - Building Maint Prince St building clean up 1,453.13

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 7140

10-O0-O0-12104- Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 89.11 1,613.64

Payment Total: 20,644.06
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-21 8:10 AM Batch: 2023-00136 to 2023-00136 Page 7

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

3619 2023-12-21 Petty Cash

Dec 2023 10-20-25-43140 - By-Law - post. Replenish Petty Cash 68.23

10-10-12-43110 - Admin - Office Replenish Petty Cash 258.53

10-10-12-43330 - Admin - Janitc Replenish Petty Cash 34.59

10-95-95-50338 - COVID Expen Replenish Petty Cash 4.58

10-80-83-95410 - Fitness Centrt Replenish Petty Cash 26.94

10-80-83-95410 - Fitness Centr< Replenish Petty Cash 1801

15-40-41-43730 - W & S - Misce Replenish Petty Cash 66.49

10-10-12-43720 - Admin - Occ. I Replenish Petty Cash 2255

10-10-12-43140 - Admin ~ Posta Replenish Petty Cash 276

10-80-82-48250 - Santa Claus F Replenish Petty Cash 115.38

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat Replenish Petty Cash 30.84

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret Replenish Petty Cash 33.80

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl Replenish Petty Cash 4.03

10-10-12-43147 - Petty Cash - C Replenish Petty Cash 2.02 688.75

3620 2023-12-21 REV - Quadient Leasing Canada Ltd.

3621 2023-12-21 Reliance Home Comfort

Dec2023 10-80-83-43650 - Fitness Centre Billing Period Nov2-Dec1 141.02

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 7.05

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 11.28 159.35

3622 2023-12-21 Sands

00720119 10-20-21-43190 - Fire - Medical Backpack red optional front 294.67

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 14.48

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 18.06 327.21

3623 2023-12-21 Scott, Andrew
wa|2023 10-30-31-43710 - Roads - Cloth Clothing 75.26

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 3.70

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 4.61 83.57

3624 2023-12-21 Templeman

01-19095 10-10-11-44200 - Admin - Legal MAT53597 professional ser 620.74

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 30.50

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 38.06 689.30

O1-19083 10-10-11-44200 - Admin - Legal MAT58469 Professional ser 122.11

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 6.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 7.49 135.60

Payment Total: 824.90

3625 2023-12-21 Tim's Truck & Equipment

01R61540 10-30-31-50527 - 2010 UD Swet Emmisions test 141.19

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 6.94

10-O0-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 8.66 156.79

3626 2023-12-21 Trickey Et AL Tax Team Inc.

19630 10-00-00-12592 - A/R - Other HSDO23-007 prepare statu 56.50 56.50

3627 2023-12-21 Tyendinaga Propane

32970G-1 10-80-83-43302 - Ice Maintenan Propane x3 Arena 9246

10-00-00-12101 ~ ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 4.62

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 7.40 104.48

32997G-1 10-80-83-43302 - Ice Maintenan Propane x2 Arena 61.64
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-21 8:10 AM Batch: 2023-00136 to 2023-00136 Page 8

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 3.08

10-O0-O0-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 4.93 6965

Payment Total: 174.13

3628 2023-12-21 Waste Connection of Canada Inc

715000004345! 10-80-83-44400 — Arena —Waste Front load commercial pickt 303.22

10-30-31-44400 — Roads — Wastu Front load commercial pickt 478.82

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 23.53

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 29.36

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 15.16

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 24.26 874.35

7150-003278 10-40-43-44750 — Contract Serv Residential waste pickup 5,517.08

10-40-43-44730 — Waste Contra Residential waste pickup 8,755.61

10-O0-O0-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 701.29

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 875.21 15,849.19

Payment Total: 16,723.54
Total Computer Cheque: 369,863.15

Total GEN: 369,863.15

Certified Correct This December 21,2023

'7/r7~‘t/U‘lk.L@>
Mayor Treasurer
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Date Printed
2023-12-21 8:11 AM

Bank Code - GEN - General

Payment #
Invoice #

2023-0001
6295743

6295743—O1

2023-0002
P48321

P48321-01

Town of Deseronto
List of Accounts for Approval

Batch: 2023-00137 to 2023-00140

CREDIT INVOICE
Vendor Name

GL Account

10-10-12-43140 - Admin - Posta

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret
10—10—12~4314O— Admin — Posta

10-O0—00—12103— Federal Rebal

10—O0—00—12104- Provincial Rel

10-30-31-43320 - Roads - Buildi
10—O0~00—12103- Federal Rebal
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret
10—30—31—43320- Roads - Buildi
10—00—0O—12103- Federal Rebal
10—OO—OO—12104- Provincial Rel

Certified Correct This December 21, 2023

Mayor

GL Transaction Description Detail Amount

2023-12-21 Quadient Leasing Canada Ltd.
Payment # 54 Jan
HST Tax Code
HST Tax Code
Payment # 54 Jan

HST Tax Code

HST Tax Code

2023-12-21 Deerhaven Farm & Garden
Rotating surface stihl

HST Tax Code
HST Tax Code

Rotating surface stihl

HST Tax Code
HST Tax Code

.,/M /UWQVQ5
Treasurer

136.06
6.69

8.34
-136.06

-6.69

-8.34

Payment Total:

157.72

7.75
9.67

-157.72

-7.75
-9.67

Payment Total:

Total Credit Invoice:

Total GEN:

Page 1

Payment Amount

151.09

-151.09

0.00

175.14

-175.14

0.00
0.00

0.00
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-21 10:02 AM Batch: 2023-00142 to 2023-00142 Page 1

Bank Code - GEN - General

OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

33 2023-12-19 BMO MasterCard
Dec 19, 2023 10-80-82-48250 - Santa Claus F Tree/Flaot Decorations 498.51

10-30-31-43730 - Roads - Misce Coffee/Snacks 51.93

10-10-12-43700 - Admin - Adver Leaves/Parade Flier 133.21

10-80-82-48250 - Santa Claus F Candy for Parade 287.61

10-00-00-12650 - Due From (To Nov Charges Re: Library 1,772.66

10-90-92-43825 - Econ Dev- Su Audioeye 84.05

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 45.17

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 56.37 2,929.51

Total Other: 2,929.51

Total GEN: 2,929.51

Certified Correct This December 21, 2023

[V/0%/UH]-«J67
Mayor Treasurer
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-22 12:03 PM Batch: 2023-00144 to 2023-00144 Page 1

Bank Code - GEN - General

OTHER

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

32 2023-12-22 Foss National Leasing

Dec 5 #32 10-30-31-43209 - Roads Materie Gas Charges Nov-Dec 2021 331.70

10-30—31-43209 - Roads Materie Gas Charges Nov-Dec 2021 -5.04

15-40-41-43201 - W & S — Gas 2 Gas Charges Nov-Dec 2021 220.02

15-40-41-43201 — W & S — Gas é Gas Charges Nov-Dec 2021 -3.31

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 27.11

10-O0-O0-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 33.83 604.31

Total Other: 604.31

Total GEN: 604.31

Certified Correct This December 22, 2023

Mayor

"/4 /l/i<»M/
Treasurer
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               POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL
__________________________________________________________

Dress Code Policy
Reviewed Date November 22, 

2023
Policy Number Corp. Hr #

Revised Date Approved Date

Policy Statement
The Town of Deseronto, as an employer, supports an inclusive employee culture of 
professionalism, respect in the workplace and a healthy and safe work environment that 
supports a positive corporate image.

Application
This policy applies to all employees within the Town of Deseronto. 

Definitions
Business Casual- refers to clothing employees would wear to report to work in a 
typical office environment.
Business Formal- refers to clothing employees would wear to attend a meeting with 
external clients of the corporation in a formal capacity. Examples include suits, suit 
jacket/blazer/dress(pants)/skirt, dress shoes tie etc.
Office Clothing- refers to business formal or business casual clothing deemed 
appropriate for the operational requirements of an employee’s position, duties and 
responsibilities (in person or virtual).
Professional Appearance- employer expectations of employees reporting to work in 
an appropriate, clean, neat and/or Town branded clothing.
Town Branded Clothing- a piece of clothing bearing the logo of the Corporation of 
the Town of Deseronto that was issued by the Town.
Summer Season – the period of calendar year between Victoria Day and Labour Day
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               POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL
__________________________________________________________
Procedures
Employees are required to take into consideration their daily schedule and duties and 
shall dress accordingly for their position requirements daily. All clothing worn to work 
must be clean and maintained and in good condition when reporting to work. 
An employee’s appearance (clothing, jewelry, tattoos, personal hygiene cleanliness etc.) 
shall remain respectful, have a positive representation of the corporation and support a 
healthy and safe work environment.
Town Branded Clothing
The Town may supply employees with Town branded clothing for promotion or as may 
be required for specialized work in the Municipality. Employees are asked to return all 
unfit Town branded clothing for disposal by the Town.
Personal protective equipment (PPE) must be worn at all times in areas of need and for 
duties where required. Employee’s clothing or accessories cannot obstruct their PPE at 
any time.
Exceptions: 
Employees who are wearing clothing or shoes that serve a therapeutic requirement to 
maintain an employee’s health or accommodate a medical need or request (temporary 
or permanent), an exemption can be obtained.
During the summer season, employees may wear summer business casual clothing to 
work as long as the clothing/attire does not pose a health and safety hazard to the 
employee performing their duties. Examples include dress shorts, capris and dress 
sandals. Summer clothing period may extend beyond the prescribed calendar dates with 
approval from the Department Manager/Supervisor.

Review Cycle

This policy will be reviewed at least once per term of Council or as required due to 
legislative change.
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               POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL
__________________________________________________________

Jury Duty and Attendance in Court Policy
Reviewed Date November 22, 

2023
Policy Number Corp. Hr. #

Revised Date Approved Date

Policy Statement
The Town of Deseronto recognizes that employees may be required to fulfill Jury Duty 
and will make accommodations for employees selected to participate or subpoenaed in 
any court.

Application
This policy applies to all employees within the Town of Deseronto. This policy does not 
apply to Council or board members.

Definitions
Jury- a group of people who are randomly selected to participate in a trial in the court 
of law and who are guided through a legal trial by a judge and who are appointed to 
make a ruling on the outcome of the trial. 

Procedures
• An Employee shall notify their direct supervisor as soon as they are aware of 

their requirement to participate in a Jury selection process.
• An Employee will be granted paid leave of absence which will not be constituted 

as a break in service.
• Employees shall include a copy of the summons to Jury Duty for any days off 

and provide a written letter requesting leave of absence (if selected to proceed 
as a Jury member).

• Upon completion of the Jury Duty, the employee shall provide proof of 
participation showing the period of such service for the participation in the 
proceedings.

Page 22 of 61



               POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL
__________________________________________________________

• The Employee shall provide the Treasurer the full amount of compensation 
received from the court for participation in such services and provide the official 
receipt (if applicable). This excludes any reimbursement for food, travel or out-
of-pocket expenses.

• When Jury Duty responsibilities last less than ½ a day, employees are expected 
to return to work to complete their shift.

Review Cycle

This policy will be reviewed at least once per term of Council or as required due to 
legislative change.
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               POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL
__________________________________________________________

Lieu and Overtime Policy